DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY R EGULATIONS ORDER #2020-03 FACE COVERINGS

On March 13, 2020, a State of Emergency was declared in the Town of Davie related to the Novel Coronavirus Disease 2019 ("COVID-19") and subsequently Emergency Orders #20-01 and #20-02 were issued.

As of April 6, 2020, the CDC has recommended wearing cloth face coverings in public settings where other social distancing measures are difficult to maintain.

Consistent with the CDC's recommendation, the Town of Davie strongly urges all citizens and residents to utilize a cloth face covering when engaging in an essential service or an essential activity.

Pursuant to Chapter 28 of the Town of Davie Code of Ordinances and 252.38(3) and 252.46 of the Florida Statutes, the Town of Davie has the power to issue emergency orders with the force of law. The Town Administrator has expressly been authorized to issue Emergency Orders as stated in Town of Davie Resolution 2020-080.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

Section 1. All citizens and residents of the Town of Davie, as well as all visitors to the Town, are strongly urged to use cloth face coverings while utilizing essential services or engaging in essential activities, in addition to other recommended social distancing measures, especially in areas of significant community-based transmission, including, but not limited to grocery stores, hardware stores, and pharmacies.

The following link offers a brief tutorial from the U.S. Surgeon General on how to make a cloth face covering:

https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/cloth-face-cover.html

For purposes of this order, "cloth face coverings" shall not include surgical masks or N95 respirator masks, which should be reserved for healthcare workers and other first responders, as recommended by the CDC.

Section 2. This Order shall remain in place as long as the State of Local Emergency is in effect.

Section 3. This Order is in addition to, and supplements, the Town's Declaration of a State of Emergency, County Emergency Orders, and State of Florida Executive Orders.

Section 4. This Emergency Order is effective as of 12:01 A.M. on April 7, 2020 and shall remain in full force and effect until terminated.

ORDERED ON AND FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE TOWN OF DAVIE ON THIS 6th DAY OF APRIL 2020

ORDERED BY: RICHARD J. LEMACK, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR ATTESTED BY: EVELYN ROIG, TOWN CLERK

ALLAN WEINTHAL, TOWN ATTORNEY

TOWN SEAL

